

No. 20-255

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANAY AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, PETITIONER,

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER BETTY LOU LEVY,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT AND
EDUCATION LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SARAH E. CRANDALL
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point,
15th Floor
Richmond, Virginia 23219

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
CHRISTOPHER VERDUGO
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe,
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 759-5947
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* First Amendment
and Education Law Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Third Circuit’s Single-Factor Approach Does Not Properly Calibrate First Amendment Values In The Internet Age	5
II. The First Amendment Permits Schools To Regulate Constitutionally Protected, Online Speech Under The <i>Tinker</i> Framework Only In A Narrow, Well- Defined Category Of Circumstances	9
A. The Online Speech Must Not Involve Core First Amendment Activity, Such As Bona Fide Commentary On Matters Of Public Concern, The School, Or School Officials.....	10
B. The Speech Must Also Have A Close Nexus To The School.....	17
C. And The Speech Must Be Reasonably Likely To Cause A Substantial Disruption To The Student-Learning Environment	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	10, 16, 21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	16
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	21
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002).....	24
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730, 1735 (2017).....	5, 7, 22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10

Other Authorities

Benjamin A. Holden, <i>Tinker Meets the Cyberbully: A Federal Circuit Conflict Round- Up and Proposed New Standard for Off- Campus Speech</i> , 28 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 233 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

- Derek W. Black, *Education Law: Equality, Fairness, and Reform* (3d ed. 2021) 2
- Emily Gold Waldman, *Badmouthing Authority: Hostile Speech About School Officials and the Limits of School Restrictions*, 19 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 591 (2011) *passim*
- Pew Research Center, *Teens, Social Media & Technology 2018* (May 31, 2018)..... 6, 22
- Pew Research Center, *Teens' Social Media Habits and Experiences* (Nov. 28, 2018)..... 6, 22
- Philip Lee, *Expanding the Schoolhouse Gate: Public Schools (K-12) and the Regulation of Cyberbullying*, 2016 Utah L. Rev. 831..... *passim*
- Shannon L. Doering, *Tinkering with School Discipline in the Name of the First Amendment: Expelling a Teacher's Ability to Proactively Quell Disruptions Caused by Cyberbullies at the Schoolhouse*, 87 Neb. L. Rev. 630 (2009) *passim*
- Watt Lesley Black, Jr. & Elizabeth A. Shaver, *The First Amendment, Social Media, and the Public Schools: Emergent Themes and Unanswered Questions*, 20 Nev. L. J. 1 (2019) ... 2
- Watt Lesley Black, Jr., *Omnipresent Student Speech and the Schoolhouse Gate: Interpreting Tinker in the Digital Age*, 59 St. Louis U. L.J. 531 (2015).....2, 18, 19, 23
